Allen Ludden v. Commissioner, 70 T. C. 853 (1978)

Inadvertent errors in the administration of pension and profit-sharing plans can
disqualify them for tax benefits if the errors result in discriminatory benefits.

Summary

In Allen Ludden v. Commissioner, the taxpayers, who owned a corporation,
challenged the IRS’s determination that their pension and profit-sharing plans were
not qualified under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code for 1972 due to an
administrative error. The error led to the exclusion of an eligible employee from the
plans, resulting in discriminatory benefits for the taxpayers. The Tax Court upheld
the IRS’s decision, ruling that the plans did not meet the statutory requirements
because of the discriminatory effect of the error. The court also found that
contributions to the taxpayers’ accounts were not subject to a substantial risk of
forfeiture, thus includable in their gross income.

Facts

Petitioners Allen Ludden and Betty White Ludden, owners of Albets Enterprises, Inc.
, established pension and profit-sharing plans for their employees. In 1972, an
administrative error by their accountant resulted in the exclusion of eligible
employee Kathy Whitehead from receiving benefits under the plans. Contributions
were made only to the accounts of the petitioners, who were highly compensated
officers and shareholders. The error was discovered during an IRS audit, and
although petitioners offered to correct it, no reallocation of contributions was made.

Procedural History

The IRS determined a deficiency in the petitioners’ 1972 federal income tax,
asserting that the plans did not qualify under Section 401(a) due to the
administrative error. Petitioners filed a petition with the Tax Court to challenge this
determination. The Tax Court upheld the IRS’s decision, finding that the plans were
not qualified for 1972 and that the contributions were includable in the petitioners’
gross income.

Issue(s)

1. Whether the pension and profit-sharing plans of Albets Enterprises, Inc. ,
qualified under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code for the fiscal year 1972,
despite an inadvertent administrative error that excluded an eligible employee.

2. Whether the contributions allocated to the petitioners’ accounts in 1972 were
subject to a substantial risk of forfeiture under Section 83.

Holding

1. No, because the inadvertent error resulted in discriminatory benefits in favor of
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the petitioners, violating the nondiscrimination and minimum coverage
requirements of Section 401(a).

2. No, because the petitioners’ control over the corporation made the risk of
forfeiture too remote to be considered substantial.

Court’s Reasoning

The Tax Court applied the statutory requirements of Section 401(a), which mandate
that plans must not discriminate in favor of officers, shareholders, or highly
compensated employees. The court cited Quality Brands, Inc. v. Commissioner,
stating that both the terms and operations of a plan must meet statutory
requirements. The court found that the exclusion of Ms. Whitehead resulted in a
failure to meet the minimum coverage and nondiscrimination provisions. The court
distinguished this case from Time Oil Co. v. Commissioner, where no harm resulted
from the deviation. The court also considered Myron v. United States, where
inadvertent errors were held to justify disqualification. The court emphasized that
the petitioners’ failure to correct the error without conditions led to the
disqualification of the plans. Regarding the risk of forfeiture, the court noted that
the petitioners’ control over the corporation made the risk too remote to be
considered substantial under Section 83.

Practical Implications

This decision underscores the importance of meticulous administration of employee
benefit plans to ensure compliance with tax qualification requirements. Legal
practitioners advising clients on such plans must emphasize the need for regular
audits and corrections of administrative errors to avoid disqualification. Businesses
must be aware that even inadvertent errors can lead to significant tax consequences
if they result in discriminatory benefits. The ruling may influence how subsequent
cases are analyzed, particularly in assessing whether administrative errors justify
disqualification. The case also highlights the difficulty in establishing a substantial
risk of forfeiture for highly compensated owners of closely held corporations.
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